

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third and Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, *ET AL.***

JOHN EIDSMOE

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

eidsmoeja@juno.com

January 28, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE ISSUE ...	3
II. THE HOUSE OF COMMONS IN ENGLAND	9
III. THE CONCERNS OF THE AMERICAN COLONISTS	10
IV. THE CONCERNS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION	11
V. THE EFFECT OF THE SEVENTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
VI. THE COURTS, THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE, AND THE ACA.....	15
VII. CONGRESS INTERPRETS THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE.....	21
VIII. THE USE OF A “SHELL BILL”.....	23
IX. THE ACA ITSELF TREATS THE EXACTION AS A TAX	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
X. THE ACA FORCES UPON RESPONDENTS AN UNCONSTITU- TIONAL FREE EXERCISE DILEMMA .	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	17
<i>Blair v. Oesterlein Machine Co.</i> , 275 U.S. 220 (1927)	5
<i>Curtis Publishing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	5, 6, 7
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	4, 5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)...	30
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).....	21
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 US. 254 (1964)	6, 7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	28, 29
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1986)	4
<i>Texas Ass'n of Concerned Taxpayers v. U.S.</i> , 772 F.2d 163 (5thCir. 1985)	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	28, 29
<i>Twin City Nat'l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebecker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978)...	19
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	16, 20, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	28, 29
CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES	
Child Labor Tax law of 1919, 40 Stat. 1057	17, 18
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act, House Resolution 3590.....	3, 23
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Publ. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, codified at scattered sections of the Internal Revenue Code and in 42 U.S.C., www.gpo.gov/ fdsys/pkg/PLAW111publ148/pdf/PLAW111 publ148.pdf	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 7 (Origination Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 8	19
United States Constitution, First Amendment	28, 29, 30
United States Constitution, Seventeenth Amendment	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cannon, Clarence, <i>Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States Including References to Provisions of the Constitution and Laws, the Laws, and Decisions of the United States Senate</i> (Washington: Government Printing Office, 1977).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Congressional Budget Office, Letter to Sen. Harry Reid (D-NV), Nov. 18, 2009, available at http://cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10731/reid_letter_11_18_09.pdf	17, 19, 20
Elliott, Jonathan, ed., <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Lippincott Co. 1901).....	15
Farrand, Max, ed., <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Yale University Press 1937).....	11, 12-13, 14
Henry, Patrick, Virginia Resolves on the Stamp Act, 1765	11
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 3rd Ed. (Dublin" W.G. Jones, 1768).....	24, 25
Madison, James, <i>Federalist No. 58, The Federalist</i> ed. Michael Loyd Chadwick (Global Affairs 1987)	14
Madison, James, <i>The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America</i> , ed. Gaillard Hunt and James Brown Scott (Oxford University Press 1920).....	11, 12
Madison, James, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> (Ohio University Press 1984).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert, General Henry M., 1876; rev. Sarah Corbin Robert, Henry M. Robert III, William J. Evans, Daniel H. Honemann, and Thomas J. Balch, <i>Robert's Rules of Order, Newly Revised</i> (Perseus Publishing 2000).....	24
Saturno, James V., “ <i>The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i> ” (Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress, 2002)	22
Taswell-Langmead, Thomas Pitt, <i>English Constitutional History from the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time</i> (Houghton Mifflin 1946)	9, 10
Webster, Noah, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828; reprinted Foundation for American Christian Education 1995).....	25
Winters, Brent, <i>The Excellence of the Common Law</i> (Mountain Press 2006)	9, 10
Winthrop, John, <i>The Journal of John Winthrop 1630-1649</i> ed. Richard S. Dunn and Laetitia Yeandle (Harvard University Press 1996)	10
